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SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Deputy Zoning Administrator for the County of Marin approved a coastal development 
permit (CDP) for after-the-fact authorization of a private trail, wooden and stone steps, and stairs 
with two landing decks extending down the bluff to the beach, behind an existing single-family 
residence on the shoreline of Tomales Bay. The Appellant contends that the approved 
development is inconsistent with the County’s LCP, including policies related to allowable uses, 
sensitive resources, hazards, and public access. Staff recommends that the Commission find that 
the appeal raises a substantial issue of conformance with the County’s LCP and that the 
Commission take jurisdiction over the CDP for the project. 
 
The County approved project is located in the C-R-1 zoning district. The County defined the 
project as an “accessory structure” to an existing residential use, which is an allowable use in the 
C-R-1 zoning district. However, the project does not meet the LCP’s definition of “accessory 
building” or “building.” In addition, the LCP does not identify private bluff top and shoreline 
staircases as a permitted use. Thus, the appeal raises a substantial LCP conformance issue 
regarding allowable uses.  
 
In addition, Tomales Bay is defined as a wetland in the LCP and is also defined as a Special 
Resource Area. The LCP requires a 100-foot development buffer from Tomales Bay. The 
approved project is located within this 100-foot buffer. The County’s approval does not 
acknowledge that the project is located with a wetland setback and did not make the required 
findings regarding stream and wetland conservation protection.  Thus, the appeal raises a 
substantial LCP conformance issue regarding sensitive wetland resources.  
 
Further, the approved project allows new development on the bluff and beach of Tomales Bay. 
The LCP requires new development to avoid and minimize hazards, including geologic hazards 
and hazards from flooding, and prohibits new development that causes or contributes to geologic 
hazards. A geological assessment was not conducted for the portion of the trail that was required 
to be realigned. No long-term bluff erosion rate analysis was provided nor is there an analysis of 
impacts from storms or sea level rise to demonstrate that the project complies with the above-
stated LCP requirements. Thus, the appeal raises a substantial LCP conformance issue regarding 
geologic hazards.  
 
Finally, the County’s LCP includes strong protections for public access to the coast, especially 
new development that is located between the first public road and the sea. The County-approved 
project does not include an evaluation of the project with regards to the LCP’s public access 
provisions. Thus, the appeal raises a substantial LCP conformance issue regarding public access.  
 
Thus, staff recommends that the appeal raises substantial LCP conformance issues regarding 
allowable uses, sensitive resources, hazards, and public access. If the Commission finds that the 
approved project raises a substantial issue in terms of conformance with the LCP, then the de 
novo portion of the hearing on the merits of the CDP application would be scheduled for a future 
Commission meeting. However, in this case, there are substantial questions about the 
approvability of the project. As detailed in the report, although the local decision lacked certain 
information necessary to fully evaluate the project for consistency with the LCP, based on the 
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information that is available, it appears that the project may not be approvable. If the Applicant 
nonetheless wishes to pursue Commission approval of their proposed project, the de novo 
portion of the hearing would be continued until such time as the Applicant provides the 
Commission with the information necessary to fully evaluate the project for consistency with the 
County’s certified LCP, and the public access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act. The 
motion and resolution to effect this recommendation are found on page 4 below. 
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I. MOTION AND RESOLUTION  

Staff recommends that the Commission determine that a substantial issue exists with respect to 
the grounds on which the appeal was filed. A finding of substantial issue would bring the project 
under the jurisdiction of the Commission for hearing and action.  

Motion 
I move that the Commission determine that Appeal Number A-2-MAR-13-0204 raises no 
substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under 
Section 30603 of the Coastal Act. I recommend a no vote. 

Staff recommends a NO vote. Following the staff recommendation will result in failure of 
this motion and will result in a de novo hearing on the application, and adoption of the 
following resolution and findings. Passage of this motion will result in a finding of No 
Substantial Issue and the local action will become final and effective. The motion passes only 
by an affirmative vote of the majority of the appointed Commissioners present. 

Resolution to Find Substantial Issue 
The Commission hereby finds that Appeal Number A-2-MAR-13-0204 presents a 
substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under 
Section 30603 of the Coastal Act regarding consistency with the certified Local Coastal 
Program. 

II. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS 

A. PROJECT LOCATION 
The proposed project is located in the community of Inverness in the County of Marin at 120 
Camino del Mar (APN 112-032-03) in the C-R-1-B4, Coastal One-Family Residence District, B4 
Building District (one acre minimum lot size). The project site is bounded by Tomales Bay to the 
east; Camino del Mar to the west; and single family residences to the south and to the north (see 
Exhibit 1). Currently, the site is developed with a single family residence.  
 
B. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The development being appealed was approved by the Deputy Zoning Administrator. The 
approved project authorizes after-the-fact construction of a private trail, including wooden and 
stone steps and stairs with two landing decks down a bluff behind an existing single-family 
residence on the shoreline of Tomales Bay. The trail is 261 feet in length with a vertical change 
of approximately 85 feet and includes a staircase that extends down the bluff face, ending with 
steps on the beach of Tomales Bay (see Exhibit 2 for photos of the trail). The entire trail is 
located within the 100-foot buffer from the wetlands of Tomales Bay.  
 
The trail starts near the top of the bluff approximately 66 feet from the western property line. A 
portion of the already-built trail crosses onto the property of the parcel located to the west. The 
approved project requires relocation and realignment of this portion of the trail so that it is 
located entirely within the Applicant’s parcel with a minimum trail setback of 10 feet from the 
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western property line. The County’s approval also includes four new stone retaining walls (not 
yet built) and a planting plan.  
 
The approved project also includes after-the-fact vegetation removal and associated erosion 
control measures, including the placement of straw wattles. The project adds approximately 200 
square feet of new hardscape and impacts an area approximately 600 square feet in size. The 
stairway and trail extend from the rear of the single-family dwelling to the shoreline of Tomales 
Bay.  
 
The approved project also includes requirements for erosion control and construction best 
management practices (BMPs), a prohibition on tree removal, and a number of mitigation 
measures related to biological resources and geological assessments (e.g., a requirement for site 
surveys and reports).  
 
C. COUNTY OF MARIN APPROVAL  
On September 25, 2012, William Kirsch submitted an application on behalf of the property 
owner, Peter Rumsey, to the County of Marin for a coastal development permit (CDP) at 120 
Camino del Mar, Inverness, Marin County. On April 11, 2013, the Deputy Zoning Administrator 
of Marin County approved the CDP (by resolution 13-105, see Exhibit 4). Notice of the Final 
Local Action on the Coastal Permit was received in the Coastal Commission’s North Central 
Coast District Office on April 23, 2013. The Coastal Commission’s ten-working day appeal 
period for this action began on April 24, 2013 and concluded at 5 p.m. on May 7, 2013. One 
valid appeal of the Deputy Zoning Administrator approval (see Exhibit 5) was received during 
the appeal period.  The Appellant is an aggrieved person as is required by section 13111 of the 
Commission’s regulations because the appellant indicates that she testified at the public hearing 
held by the Deputy Zoning Administrator.  Pursuant to section 13573 of the Commission’s 
regulations, it was not necessary for the Appellant to have exhausted local appeals for purposes 
of section 13111 because the local government charges an appeal fee for the filing and 
processing of local appeals.     
 
D. APPEAL PROCEDURES 
Coastal Act Section 30603 provides for the appeal to the Coastal Commission of certain CDP 
decisions in jurisdictions with certified LCPs. The following categories of local CDP decisions 
are appealable: (a) approval of CDPs for development that is located (1) between the sea and the 
first public road paralleling the sea or within 300 feet of the inland extent of any beach or of the 
mean high tide line of the sea where there is no beach, whichever is the greater distance, (2) on 
tidelands, submerged lands, public trust lands, within 100 feet of any wetland, estuary, or stream, 
or within 300 feet of the top of the seaward face of any coastal bluff, and (3) in a sensitive 
coastal resource area; or (b) for counties, approval of CDPs for development that is not 
designated as the principal permitted use under the LCP. In addition, any local action (approval 
or denial) on a CDP for a major public works project (including a publicly financed recreational 
facility and/or a special district development) or an energy facility is appealable to the 
Commission. This project is appealable because it involves development on a coastal bluff, is 
located between the sea and the first public road, and is within 100 feet of a wetland (Tomales 
Bay). 
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The grounds for appeal under Section 30603 are limited to allegations that the development does 
not conform to the certified LCP or to the public access policies of the Coastal Act. Section 
30625(b) of the Coastal Act requires the Commission to conduct a de novo CDP hearing on an 
appealed project unless a majority of the Commission finds that “no substantial issue” is raised 
by such allegations. Under Section 30604(b), if the Commission conducts a de novo hearing and 
ultimately approves a CDP for a project, the Commission must find that the proposed 
development is in conformity with the certified LCP.  

If a CDP is approved for a project that is located between the nearest public road and the sea or 
the shoreline of any body of water located within the coastal zone, Section 30604(c) also requires 
an additional specific finding that the development is in conformity with the public access and 
recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. This project is located between the nearest 
public road and the sea, and thus this additional finding needs to be made if the Commission 
were to approve a project following a de novo hearing. 

 
E. SUMMARY OF APPEAL CONTENTIONS 
The Appellant makes contentions in four main areas: allowed uses, sensitive habitat protection, 
avoidance of geologic hazards, and public access provisions. With regards to allowed uses, the 
Appellant contends that the private stairs and trail are not a principally permitted use in the C-R-
1 zoning district. With regards to habitat, the Appellant contends that the approved development 
is inconsistent with the LCP’s sensitive habitat protection policies because the approved 
development is located within the LCP’s 100-foot Tomales Bay wetland buffer.  
 
The Appellant further contends that the County’s approval is inconsistent with Marin County 
LCP Unit II hazards policies because: 1) the approved project is located within a geologically 
unstable area, and the approved mitigation measures are insufficient to address geologic risks; 2) 
no additional geologic studies were required to evaluate the portion of the trail  that will be 
realigned (see project description above), and 3) no studies were conducted to demonstrate the 
following a) that the area of construction is stable for development, b) that the development will 
not create a hazard or diminish the stability of the area, c) that the new structures are set back a 
sufficient distance from the bluff edge to ensure with reasonable certainty that they are not 
threatened by bluff retreat within their expected economic lifespan (50 years), and d) that the 
new development is sited and designed so that no protective shoreline structures are or will be 
necessary to protect the development from erosion or storm damage during its expected 
economic lifespan (50 years). In addition, the Appellant contends that the roots of mature trees 
were exposed at the top of the bluff as a result of the already constructed portions of the 
approved development, causing potential permanent impacts to the trees themselves and to bluff 
stability.  
 
Finally, the Appellant contends that the approved trail and staircase is inconsistent with the 
public access and recreation policies of the Marin County LCP because the LCP requires an 
applicant to offer a dedication of public access where the development is located between the 
nearest public road and the sea, and the County did not require such a dedication.   
 
See Exhibit 5 for the full appeal text. 
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F.   SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE ANALYSIS 

Substantial Issue  
The term substantial issue is not defined in the Coastal Act.  The Commission's regulations 
simply indicate that the Commission will hear an appeal unless it "finds that the appeal raises 
no significant question" (California Code of Regulations, Title14, Section 13115(b).). In 
previous decisions on appeals, the Commission has been guided by the following factors in 
making such determinations: 
 
1. The degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision that the 

development is consistent or inconsistent with the certified LCP and with the public access 
policies of the Coastal Act; 

 
2. The extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local 

government; 
 
3. The significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision; 
 
4. The precedential value of the local government’s decision for future interpretation of its 

LCP; and 
 
5. Whether the appeal raises only local issues, or those of regional or statewide 

significance. 
 
Even where the Commission chooses not to hear an appeal, appellants nevertheless may obtain 
judicial review of the local government's coastal permit decision by filing a petition for a writ 
of mandate pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure, Section 1094.5. 
 

In this case, for the reasons discussed further below, the Commission determines that the 
development as approved by the County presents a substantial issue. 

Sensitive Resources 
The County’s LCP includes strong protections for sensitive resources, including sensitive 
habitats such as wetlands and wetland buffers. LCP policies and standards that provide 
protection for sensitive resources include the following: 
 

4. Wetlands 

Wetlands in the Unit II coastal zone shall be preserved and maintained 
consistent with the policies this section, as productive wildlife habitats, 
recreational open space, and water filtering and storage areas. Land uses in 
and adjacent to wetlands shall be evaluated as follows: 

a) Diking, filling, and dredging of wetlands shall be permitted only in 
conformance with the policies contained in the LCP on this subject, presented 
on page 136. In conformance with these policies, filling of wetlands for the 
purposes of single-family residential development shall not be permitted. 
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b) Allowable resource-dependent activities in wetlands shall include fishing, 
recreational clamming, hiking, hunting, nature study, bird-watching and 
boating. 

… 

d) A buffer strip 100 feet in width, minimum, as measured landward from the 
edge of the wetland, shall be established along the periphery of all wetlands. 
Where appropriate, the required buffer strip may be wider based upon the 
findings of the supplemental report required in (e). Development activities 
and uses in the wetland buffer shall be limited to those specified in (a) and (b) 
above.  

e) As part of the application for a coastal development permit on any parcel 
adjacent to Tomales Bay, except where there is no evidence of wetlands 
pursuant to the Coastal Commission's guidelines, the applicant shall be 
required to submit supplemental biological information prepared by a 
qualified ecologist at a scale sufficient to identify the extent of the existing 
wetlands, based on Section 30121 of the Coastal Act and the area of the 
proposed buffer areas. 

Marin County Interim Code Section 22.56.130I protects stream and wetland resources and 
states in relevant part: 

Stream and Wetland Resource Protection … 

4. Development applications on lands surrounding Bolinas Lagoon and other wetlands as 
identified on the appeals area map(s) shall include the designation of a wetland buffer 
area. The buffer area shall include those identified or apparent wetland related resources 
but in no case shall be less than a minimum of one hundred feet in width from the subject 
wetland. To the maximum extent feasible, the buffer area shall be retained in a natural 
condition and development located outside the buffer area. Only those uses dependent 
upon the resources of the wetland shall be permitted within the wetland buffer area. 

5. The diking, filling, dredging and other alterations of wetlands shall occur only for 
minor, public works projects and shall be in conformance with the Coastal Act Section 
30233. No physical improvements along the county parklands surrounding Bolinas 
Lagoon shall occur. Land uses in and adjacent to wetlands shall be evaluated as follows: 

a. Filling of wetlands for the purposes of single-family residential development shall 
not be permitted. 

b. Allowable resource-dependent activities in wetlands shall include fishing, 
recreational clamming, hiking, hunting, nature study, bird watching and boating. 

c. No grazing or other agricultural uses shall be permitted in wetlands except in those 
reclaimed areas presently used for such activities. 

d. A buffer strip one hundred feet in width, minimum, as measured landward from the 
edge of the wetland, shall be established along the periphery of all wetlands. 
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Development activities and uses in the wetland buffer shall be limited to those 
allowed pursuant to Section 30233 of the Coastal Act of 1976. 

e. As part of the development on any parcel adjacent to Tomales Bay, except where 
there is no evidence of wetlands pursuant to the Coastal Commission's adopted 
guidelines, the applicant shall be required to submit supplemental biological 
information prepared by a qualified ecologist at a scale sufficient to identify the 
extent of existing wetlands based on Section 30121 of the Coastal Act and the area of 
the proposed buffer areas. 

f. All conditions and standards of the LCP, relating to diking, filling and dredging 
shall be met. 

Regarding sensitive resources, the Appellant contends the following: that the project is entirely 
within an Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area (ESHA) buffer, that wetland buffer impacts 
were not discussed as part of the local process, and that relevant mitigation was not included as 
part of the project. The Appellant further contends that the approved development does not meet 
the LCP’s allowable use categories for development within a wetland buffer because it does not 
constitute “diking, filling, or dredging,” and is not a “resource-dependent” activity. 
 
The approved project is located on a northeast-facing, steep coastal bluff of Tomales Bay. The 
project site occurs within the LCP’s 100-foot wetland buffer from Tomales Bay. The stairs and 
trail start at the bluff edge approximately 80 feet inland from the shore of Tomales Bay. The trail 
and wooden steps descend the bluff face to the shoreline. As part of the approved realignment of 
a portion of the trail, approximately 20 stone steps would be placed at the base of the wooden 
staircase on the shoreline, and three of these steps would extend to the mean high tide line of 
Tomales Bay. See Exhibit 3 for the project plans and Exhibit 2 for site photos. 
 
Tomales Bay is designated as a wetland and a “Special Resource Area” by the Marin County 
certified LCP Unit II.  The wetlands provide habitat and food sources for marine flora and fauna, 
which make use of both the aquatic and terrestrial environments provided in this area of the Bay. 
LCP policy 4(d) requires a minimum 100-foot buffer strip between development and the edge of 
wetlands. This policy limits development activities and uses in the wetland buffer to those 
described in LCP Policies 4(a) and 4(b) (i.e. diking, filling, and dredging;  resource-dependent 
activities, such as hiking, fishing, bird watching, etc.). The LCP strictly limits the purposes for 
which the potentially damaging activities of diking, filling and dredging can occur in the coastal 
zone in accordance with Section 30233 of the Coastal Act. Fill for the purposes of a private trail 
and staircase is not specified as an allowable use in estuarine systems or their required buffer, as 
outlined in LCP general policies on diking, filling, and dredging, cited above. In addition, the 
approved project does not constitute a resource-dependent use, and the County’s findings 
regarding “Stream and Wetland Conservation Protection” did not acknowledge that the project is 
located within the Tomales Bay wetland buffer (see page 5 of Exhibit 4).  
 
In conclusion, the County’s approval does not acknowledge that the project is located with a 
wetland setback and did not make the required findings regarding stream and wetland 
conservation protection. As such, there is insufficient factual and legal support for the local 
decision. Tomales Bay is a significant coastal resource that is affected by the decision and the 
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approved project would create an adverse precedent for future interpretation of the LCP with 
respect to required development setbacks from wetlands. Thus, Tomales Bay habitat has not 
been adequately protected as required by the LCP, and the County’s approval raises a substantial 
LCP conformance issue with respect to protecting sensitive resources. Therefore, the 
Commission finds that the appeal of the approved project raises a substantial issue of conformity 
with respect to the LCP’s wetland protection policies and standards. 
 
Hazards 
The County’s LCP requires development to avoid and minimize risks due to hazards, including 
storm and erosion hazards. Relevant policies include: 
 

5. Hazards 

a) An applicant for development in an area potentially subject to geologic or other hazards as 
mapped by the County, including Alquist Priolo earthquake hazards zones, areas subject to 
tsunami run up, landslides, liquefaction, beach or bluff erosion, steep slopes averaging 
greater than 35%, or flood hazard areas, shall be required to demonstrate that the area of 
construction is stable for development, the development will not create a hazard or 
diminish the stability of the area, and the development will not require the construction of 
protective devices that would substantially alter natural landforms along bluffs and cliffs. 
The applicant may be required to file a report by a qualified professional evaluating the 
geologic conditions of the site and the effect of the development. In addition, as a condition 
of coastal permit approval, the applicant shall be required to sign a waiver of liability 
exempting the County from liability for any personal or property damage caused by natural 
hazards on such properties. 

b)  In coastal bluff areas, new structures shall be set back a sufficient distance from the bluff 
edge to ensure, with reasonable certainty that they are not threatened by bluff retreat 
within their expected economic lifespans (50 years). The County shall determine the 
required setback based on information submitted by the applicant, staff investigation, and a 
geologic report which may be required.  The setbacks will be of sufficient distance to 
eliminate the need for shoreline protective works. 

… 
 
d) New development shall be sited and designed so that no protective shoreline structures 

(e.g. seawalls, groins, breakwaters) are or will be necessary to protect the building from 
erosion or storm damage during its expected economic lifespan (50 years). The applicant 
may be required to submit a professional geologic report demonstrating that the project 
conforms to this policy. 

 
The Appellant contends that the project fails to adequately assess geologic hazards for the 
following reasons:  
 

1) The geotechnical report is inadequate because it focuses on the strength of the underlying 
geologic formation and fails to address the remnants of recent slides that have occurred 
on the bluff.  
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2) The geotechnical report submitted for the project evaluates the originally proposed trail 
alignment, not the currently proposed trail alignment.  

3) The erosion control and mitigation measures proposed will not minimize soil disturbance 
or maximize protection of natural vegetation.  

4) The project fails to demonstrate that the area of construction is stable for development 
and that the development will not create a hazard or diminish the stability of the area, as 
required by the LCP. 

5) The project fails to comply with LCP requirements that new structures shall be set back a 
sufficient distance from the bluff edge to ensure with reasonable certainty that they are 
not threatened by bluff retreat within their expected economic lifespans (50 years). 

6) The project fails to comply with LCP requirements that new development shall be sited 
and designed so that no protective shoreline structures are or will be necessary to protect 
the development from erosion or storm damage during its expected economic lifespan (50 
years). 

7) The project resulted in the exposure of mature tree roots at the top of the bluff, potentially 
compromising bluff stability and the trees themselves, but no report from a certified 
arborist was required as part of the application to the County. 

 
The approved project is located on a northeast-facing, steep coastal bluff adjacent to Tomales 
Bay. The site is designated “Zone 2” on the stability map of Marin County which classifies 
relative stability zones from 1 to 4, with 1 being the most stable zone. The approved project site 
drops down approximately 85 feet from the bluff to the beach, with extremely steep slopes. The 
stairs are constructed in two general directions (see Exhibit 3). The first direction is basically 
parallel to the contours of the bluff. The stairs in this direction are sloping at approximately 50% 
- 60%. The second direction is nearly perpendicular to the bluff contours and is steeper, inclined 
at approximately 80% - 90%.  
 
The LCP requires that hazards be identified and avoided, including due to threats from erosion, 
tsunami run up, and flooding. According to the LCP, applicants must demonstrate that the area of 
construction is stable for development, the development will not create a hazard or diminish the 
stability of the area, and the development will not require the construction of protective devices 
that would substantially alter natural landforms along bluffs and cliffs. As it is located on the 
bluff face and the shoreline of Tomales Bay, the approved project is neither set back from the 
bluff nor the shoreline of the Bay. No long-term bluff erosion rate analysis is provided nor is 
there an analysis of impacts from storms or sea level rise to demonstrate that the project complies 
with the above-stated LCP requirements.  
 
The LCP prohibits new development that causes a hazard and it is not clear that the proposed 
project, including development on a bluff face and exposure of mature tree roots, is consistent 
with this requirement. In fact, the Biological Report for the project states “Trees show the signs 
of a long history of bluff hillside dynamics. This coastal bluff forest succession is a unique 
equilibrium in which the maturing tree roots serve critical structural support to stabilize the 
hillside until they don't! At which point, the trees break the balance, causing a slide and opening 
the canopy.” Additionally, with respect to erosion, the Biological Report also states: “the 
geological nature of the hillside and historically rapid erosion also keeps the area from 
developing a complex and diverse plant community.” Furthermore, the project plans show the 
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installation of four stone retaining walls along portions of the stairway, which are intended to act 
as an erosion control measure but also could be interpreted as acting as a form of shoreline 
armoring to protect the trail, inconsistent with the LCP’s requirement that new development be 
sited and designed so that no protective structures are needed within the development’s expected 
economic lifespan of 50 years. 
  
The LCP requires applicants to demonstrate, among other things, that the area of construction is 
stable for development and that the development will not create a hazard or diminish the stability 
of the area. The geotechnical report was prepared prior to the County’s approval of realignment 
of a portion of the trail and only addresses the as-built trail alignment, not the portion of the trail 
that will be realigned pursuant to the approval. Therefore, the approved project does not meet the 
LCP’s requirement in this regard. 
 
In summary, an analysis of hazards shows that there is insufficient factual and legal support for 
the local decision.  The approved project does not include comprehensive studies of the project 
location to identify potential impacts or to recommend mitigation measures to adequately prevent 
the impacts related to the potential development, which is located within potential storm and 
geological hazard zones. Nor does the project demonstrate that it is adequately setback and will 
not require future shoreline protection. In fact, the approved project includes stone retaining 
walls which will act as a type of shoreline protective device. Significant coastal resources are 
affected by the decision and it would create an adverse precedent for future interpretation of the 
LCP to allow development in a hazardous area, such as a steep bluff face. Thus, for all the 
reasons stated above, the Commission finds that the appeal of the approved project raises a 
substantial issue with respect to the LCP hazards policies.  

Allowed Uses 
The County-approved project is located in the C-R-1 zoning district. The following Marin 
County Interim Code sections describe the purpose and the allowable uses in the C-R-1 zone: 
 

22.57.050I – C-R-1 Coastal one-family residence district. 
 
22.57.051I  --Purpose.  
The purpose of this district is to allow development of single-family detached units 
subject to specific development requirements. 
 
22.57.052I – Principal Permitted Uses.  
The following uses are permitted in all C-R-1 districts: 
 
1. One-family dwelling; 
2. Crops, tree and truck farming, nurseries and greenhouses; 
3. Home occupations; 
4. Accessory buildings; 
5. Bed and breakfast operations as defined in Section 22.02.103I, for such operations 
which offer or provide not more than three guest rooms. 
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22.57.023I Conditional Uses. The following uses are permitted in all C-R-1 districts, subject 
to securing a use permit in each case: 
 
1. Public parks and public playgrounds; 
2. Salesrooms or other buildings for the sale of nursery or agricultural products; 
3. Schools, libraries, museums, churches, retreats, noncommercial tennis courts and day 
child-care centers for seven or more children; 
4. Bed and breakfast operations as defined in Section 22.02.103I, which provide four but not 
more than five guest rooms. 

 
LCP Section 22.57.052I(4) states that “accessory buildings” are a principally permitted use in the 
C-R-1 zone. Accessory buildings are defined in the Marin County Interim Code Section as 
follows: 
 

22.02.130I - Building, accessory. 
 

"Accessory building" means a subordinate building, the use of which is incidental  
to that of a main building on the same lot. On any lot upon which is located a 
dwelling, any building which is incidental to the conducting of any agricultural use 
permitted in the district shall be deemed to be an accessory building. 

 
Buildings are defined in the Marin County Interim Code Section as follows: 

 
22.02.120I - Building. 
 
"Building" means any structure, having a roof supported by columns or by walls and 
intended for the shelter, housing or enclosure of any person, animal or chattel. When any 
portion thereof is completely separated from every other portion thereof by a masonry 
division of fire wall without any window, door or other opening therein, which wall 
extends from the ground to the upper surface of the roof at every point, then each such 
portion shall be deemed to be a separate building. "Building" as described herein does 
not include mobile homes, house trailers, campers and similar devices and 
appurtenances. 

 
The Appellant contends that the private stairs and trail are not a principally permitted use in the 
C-R-1 zoning district under Marin County Interim Code Section 22.57.052I, and also contends 
that the approved development was incorrectly categorized as an "accessory structure" in order to 
be deemed a principally permitted use under the LCP. Finally, the Appellant contends that 
private bluff stairways are not described as an allowable use in the Marin County Unit II LCP.  
 
The allowable principally permitted uses in the C-R-1 zoning district include single-family 
dwellings; crops, tree and truck farming; nurseries and greenhouses; home occupations; 
accessory buildings; and bed and breakfast operations. The allowable conditional uses in the C-
R-1 zoning district include parks, buildings for sale of agricultural products, schools, churches, 
private tennis courts, small daycare centers, and bed and breakfast lodging. Private stairways 
down bluffs are not identified in the LCP as an allowable use in the C-R-1 zoning district. As 
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cited above, accessory buildings are defined by the LCP in Section 22.02.130I as “a subordinate 
building, the use of which is incidental to that of a main building on the same lot.” Per the LCP, 
a “building” is defined as a structure having a roof supported by columns or walls and intended 
for shelter. The approved stairway does not have a roof and is not intended for shelter. Thus, 
there is a question about the permissibility of the approved staircase and trail. In summary, the 
approved project is neither a building, nor an accessory building, as those terms are defined in 
the Marin County LCP. Also, the LCP does not describe private bluff trails as an allowable use 
in the C-R-1 zoning district. Thus, the approved project is neither a principally permitted use nor 
a conditional use in the C-R-1 Zoning district. Therefore there is insufficient factual and legal 
support for the local decision, and the County’s approval would create an adverse precedent for 
future interpretation of the LCP regarding allowable uses and principally permitted uses in this 
zoning district. Therefore, the Commission finds that the appeal of the approved project raises a 
substantial issue of conformity regarding allowable and principally permitted uses in the C-R-1 
zoning district, as defined by the LCP. 
 
Public Access  
The Marin LCP supports and encourages the enhancement of public access opportunities, 
and states in relevant part: 

General policy and elements of Public Access Component 
The County of Marin supports and encourages the enhancement of public access 
opportunities to the coast, in conformance with Sections 30210 thorough 30214 of the 
Coastal Act. There are three methods by which the policies of these sections will be 
implemented in the County’s Public Access Component: 

c. New access ways. The County views public access easements, gained through 
 offers of dedication as a condition of coastal permit approval, as the primary  
means available to increase public access opportunities in Unit II. Potential  
areas where such easements could be required have been evaluated based on  
their desirability and physical suitability, evidence of prescriptive rights, and 
proximity to other access points and existing uses. Based on these criteria,  
specific recommendations for new access ways have been developed (Policy #3).  
In addition to the easements recommended, the County may require additional  
access easements in the future as the need arises. 

Policy #3. Specific recommendations for new access ways in Unit II. The 
recommendations for new access ways have been divided into three geographic areas: 
west shore of Tomales Bay, east shore of Tomales Bay and the area north of Walker 
Creek. If and when undeveloped parcels on the shoreline of Tomales Bay are purchased 
by the federal government, access easements by the County on those parcels will no 
longer be necessary. 

a. West shore of Tomales Bay. Recommendations for the west shore are listed from north 
to south, in five segments. 

(i) Location: Tomales Bay State Park to Chicken Ranch Beach. 

Description: Most of the lots between these two public parks have been developed with 
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single family dwellings as part of the Teacher's Beach Subdivision. The terrain in this 
area is generally steep and heavily vegetated. Access is by a narrow winding side road 
off of Sir Francis Drake Boulevard used by the public to reach the southern end of 
Tomales Bay State Park. There appears to be little if any public use of the shoreline in 
this area except for Chicken Ranch State Beach and the area adjacent to it. An offer of 
dedication of an easement was required as a condition of permit approval by the 
Regional Coastal Commission for AP #112-042-03, which abuts Chicken Ranch Beach. 

LCP recommendations: Agricultural use of the public trust portion of AP# l12-042-03, 
included in the offered easement, should be permitted to continue until such time as the 
public access offer is accepted and opened for public use. 

The Marin LCP Unit II notes the following on recreation in the area: 

Along Tomales Bay, the most popular activities are clamming, swimming and sunbathing, 
fishing, recreational boating, and to a lesser extent, hunting and nature study… Bicycling 
has become common on Highway 1 and other coastal access roads… 

The Marin LCP Unit II outlines criteria used to evaluate potential new public access areas:  
 

The following criteria, based on the policies of the Coastal Act, have been used to evaluate 
potential new public access areas in Unit II. These criteria have been balanced with one 
another and evaluated in light of the particular characteristics of the shoreline in Unit II.  
 
Desirability of a site for public access. The desirability of a site for public access includes a 
consideration of its recreational opportunities, scenic quality, available space, uniqueness 
and variety, and the ability to walk from the site to adjacent shoreline points of interest. It 
should be noted that according to the Coastal Act and the state constitution, public access is 
desirable and necessary because it is established as a basic right. 
 
Based on these factors, it seems clear that in much of Unit II, public access to the shoreline is 
very desirable. The shoreline is unspoiled, highly scenic, and suitable for a wide variety of 
low-intensity recreational uses such as picnicking, clamming, fishing, viewing, and walking. 
Although space is limited along Tomales Bay, the shoreline there is easily accessible from 
nearby public roads and regularly used by the public on an informal basis. 

 
The Marin County Interim Code describes the requirements for public access as follows: 
 

Section 22.56.130I.E: Coastal Access: 
1. All coastal project permits shall be evaluated to determine the project's relationship to 
the maintenance and provision of public access and use of coastal beaches, waters and 
tidelands. 
 
a. Except as provided in paragraph b below, for projects located between the sea and first 
public road (as established by the mapped appeal area), a coastal project permit shall 
include provisions to assure public access to coastal beaches and tidelands. Such access 
shall include, either singularly or in combination:  
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i. The offer of dedication of public pedestrian access easements from the public road to 
the ocean; 

ii. The offer of dedication of public access easements along the dry sand beach areas 
adjacent public tidelands; and 

iii. Bluff top trail easements where necessary to provide and maintain public views and 
access to coastal areas. 

Such offers of easement shall be for a minimum period of twenty years and shall provide for 
the easement acceptance by an appropriate public agency and/or private organization. 
Liability issues pertaining to the access easement shall be resolved prior to acceptance of 
any offer of dedication. 

b. Upon specific findings that public access would be inconsistent with the protection of: (1) 
public safety; (2) fragile coastal resources; or (3) agricultural production or, upon specific 
findings that public use of an access way would seriously interfere with the privacy of 
existing homes, provision for coastal access need not be required. In determining whether 
access is inconsistent with the above, the findings shall specifically consider whether 
mitigation measures such as setbacks from sensitive habitats, trail or stairway development, 
or regulation of time, seasons, or types of use could be developed which would adequately 
mitigate any potential adverse impacts of public access. A finding that an access way can be 
located ten feet or more from an existing single-family residence or be separated by a 
landscape buffer or fencing if necessary should be considered to provide adequately for the 
privacy of existing homes. 

 
LCP Section 22.56.130I.E(1.a.i) requires an applicant to offer a dedication of public access 
where the development is located between the nearest public road and the ocean, unless public 
access would be inconsistent with the protection of public safety, fragile coastal resources, or 
would seriously interfere with residential privacy. The Appellant contends that the approved 
project does not include the required public access.  
 
The approved project is located between the first public road and the sea. The County’s approval 
included a brief finding that the project would not impede coastal access (see page 5 of Exhibit 
4), but made no other findings regarding public access. Therefore, there is a lack of legal and 
factual support for the local decision. Significant coastal resources are affected by the decision 
and it would create an adverse precedent for future interpretation of the LCP to allow new 
development that is located between the first public road and the sea without an evaluation of the 
LCP’s provisions and requirements for public access. Therefore, the Commission finds that the 
approved project raises a substantial issue of conformity of the project approved by the County 
with respect to allowable uses. 
  
G. CONCLUSION: SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE 
 
The County approved project raises substantial issues regarding allowable uses, sensitive 
resources, hazards, and public access. The Commission finds that the appeal raises a substantial 
issue concerning the consistency of the approved development with the policies of the Marin 
County LCP, and takes jurisdiction over the CDP application for the project. 
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Information Needed for De Novo Review of Application 
 
There are substantial questions about the approvability of this project.  As discussed above, the 
local decision lacked certain information required and necessary to make a CDP decision under 
the LCP in this case, and thus the CDP decision was not based on adequate evidence. Further, it 
appears that the proposed project may not be approvable based on the information that is 
currently available. However, if the Applicant wishes to pursue Commission approval of their 
proposed project, prior to bringing this matter back for Coastal Commission review in a de novo 
CDP hearing context, the applicant will need to provide the information necessary to evaluate the 
project for consistency with the LCP and the public access and recreation policies of the Coastal 
Act. Absent information regarding site constraints and project alternatives and the analytical 
studies the LCP expressly requires the Applicant to provide, the Commission will not be in a 
position to evaluate the proposed project against LCP requirements.  The Commission may not 
schedule a de novo hearing on the proposed application until the Applicant has developed and 
provided this necessary information. Such information includes the following: 
 

• An updated biological report that includes a wetland delineation conducted pursuant to 
Commission criteria, identifies existing habitat resources on and adjacent to the project 
area, including habitat for sensitive species, identifies appropriate habitat setbacks and 
mitigation measures necessary to avoid impacts of the development on biological 
resources. 

• A geotechnical report prepared by a qualified professional that evaluates the geologic and 
coastal hazards of the site in relation to the proposed project. The report must evaluate 
bluff stability (including in relation to long-term average annual erosion rates, historical 
sloughing/bluff loss episodes, etc.), including with respect to potential changes to bluff 
stability in the future due to sea level rise. The report must include a wave run-up 
analysis, as well as an evaluation of tsunami hazards at the site. Finally, the report must 
evaluate the stability of the approved project, including the purpose and need for the 
retaining walls, and it must evaluate a range of project alternatives, including alternatives 
that avoid and minimize hazards as required by the LCP. 

• A mean high tide line survey accompanied by an analysis of the extent of public trust 
and/or State tidelands that occur at the project site. 
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APPENDIX A: Substantive File Documents 
 
Marin County Permit Submittal (Biological Resource Assessment) prepared for County of Marin 
by Hyphae Design Laboratory, February 7, 2013. 
 
Geotechnical Evaluation of Garden Stairs prepared for the Applicant by Torikian Associates, 
January 8, 2013. 
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View of the proposed location of landscape steps where they would divert form the 
ladder

Rumsey Residence: Marin County Permit Submittal
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I ~~~ 
i MARIN COUNTY 

... ,: ..... ~ .... ;: .. :; ..... ,: .. _! COMMUNITY D~V~LOPM~NT ACkNCY 
~·;-.:·;,;;,;;.;·,-.:·~7 .... · BRIAN C. CRA W1=0RD. DIR!;GOR 

NOTICE OF FINAL LOCAL (DEPUTY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR) DECISION 

Pursuant to Coastal Act Section 30603(d), Coastal Commission Regulations Section 13571, and LCP 
Policy and/or Implementation Plan. 

SENT BY CERTIFIED MAIL 

April 18, 2013 

RECEIV=:D 
APR 2 3 2013 

CALIFORNIA 
__ C:~itornia Coastal commission_ COASTAL COMMISSION 

45 Fremont Street, #2000 -----CENTRAl COASTAR<.:A ----
San Francisco, CA 94105 

Attention: Coastal Planner 

Applicant's Name: Peter Rumsey 

Coastal Permit Number: CP I. D. 2012-0291 

Assessor's Parcel Number: 112-032-03 

Project Location: 120 Camino Del Mar, Inverness 

Determination: Approved With Conditions 
(Resolution of the April 11, 2013 Deputy Zoning Administrator 
hearing is attached specifying action.) 

Decision Date: April 11, 2013 

County Appeal Period: Five (5) Working Days 

Local review is now complete. 

This permit IS appealable to the California Coastal Commission (see Marin County Code Section 
22.56.080 attached); please initiate the California Coastal Commission appeal period. 

Any correspondence concerning this matter should be directed to Neal Osborne, at (415) 473-7173. 

Sincerely, J1n1 ~ 
Neal Osborne 
Planner 

Attachment 

3501 CiVIC CENTER DRIVE, ROOM 308- SAN RAFAEL, CA 94903-4157-415-499-6269- FAX415-499-7880 
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22.56.080 APPEALS TO THE CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION 

For those coastal project permits which are approved for developments defined 

as "appealable" under California Public Resources Code, Section 30603 (a), an 

appeal may be filed with the California Coastal Commission by: (1) m1 aggtieved 

party: (2) the applicant; or (3) two members of the coastal commission. Such 

appeals must be filed in the office of California Coastal Commission not later 

than 5:00 p.m. of the ten1h working day following the date of action from which 

the appeal is taken. In the case of an appeal by an applicant or aggrieved party, 

the appellant must have first pursued appeal to 1he county appellate body (or 

bodies) as established in Section 22.56.074 of the Marin County Code to be 

considered an aggrieved party. 

., 
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MARIN COUNTY DEPUTY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 

SECTION 1: FINDINGS 

RESOLUTION 13-105 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING 
THE RUMSEY COASTAL PERMIT 

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL 112-032-03 

120 CAMINO DEL MAR, INVERNESS 

************************ 

... __ t_ ___ WHEB.EA.S.,_William Kirsch,_on_behaiLoLtbe_pwperty_owner_Eeted~umseyrsubmitted.a---­
Coastal Permit application for a proposal to legalize the as-built construction of a trail, 
wooden and stone steps, and stairs with two landing decks that cut into the slope and 
switchback down a bluff escarpment from the rear yard of the existing single-family 
residence to the shoreline of Tomales Bay. The entire trail has a length of approximately 
261 lineal feet with a vertical change of approximately 85 feet. The steps would start near 
the top of the bluff approximately 66 feet from the western side property line and the 
minimum trail setback proposed would be 10 feet from the western side property line. The 
project includes the recommendations from Hyphae Design Laboratory to restore the land 
to improve habitat and the overall ecology of the site including a proactive adaptive 
management plan. The subject property is within the C-R1-B4 zoning district and is 
located at 120 Camino del Mar, Inverness, further identified as Assessor's Parcel112-032-
03. 

II. WHEREAS the Marin County Deputy Zoning Administrator held a duly noticed public 
hearing on April 11, 2013, to consider the merits of the project, and hear testimony in favor 
of, and in opposition to, the project. 

Ill. WHEREAS the Marin. County Deputy Zoning Administrator finds that the proposed project 
is Categorically Exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act, 
per Section 15303, Class 3(e) of the CEQA Guidelines because the construction of the 
trail and small structures accessory to the existing single-family residence would not result 
in significant adverse impacts on the environment. 

IV. .WHEREAS the Marin County Deputy Zoning Administrator finds that the proposed project 
is consistent with the Local Coastal Program, Unit II and the Marin Countywide Plan 
because: 

A. The proposed project would comply with Marin County standards for geotechnical 
engineering and seismic safety, and include improvements to protect lives and 
property from hazard; 

B. The proposed project would result in the construction of detached accessory 
structures on a residential property, principally permitted uses under the governing 
C-AG3 general plan designation; 
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C. The proposed project would comply with governing development standards related to 
grading, flood control, drainage and utility improvements as verified by the 
Department of Public Works; 

D. The proposed project would not cause significant adverse impacts on water supply, 
fire protection, waste disposal, schools, traffic and circulation, or their services; and 

E. The proposed project would minimize soil disturbance and maximize protection of 
natural vegetation. 

V. WHEREAS, the Marin County Deputy Zoning Administrator finds that the proposed project 
is consistent with the Inverness Community Plan because: 

A. The proposed project involves construction of a trail with steps accessory to an 
existing residence on a single-family residential property, which is a principally 
permitted use on the property. 

B. The proposed project would not adversely impact the surrounding natural 
environment with regard to vegetation, wildlife habitats, or drainage. 

C. The proposed project would match the design character of the existing residence 
and would not adversely impact the surrounding built environment with regard to 
views from adj<:~cent properties, privacy for the subject and surrounding properties, 
and access from C<:~mino del Mar. 

VL WHEREAS the Marin County Deputy Zoning Administrator finds that the proposed project 
is consistent with the mandatory findings for Coastal Permit approval pursuant to the 
requirements and objectives of the Local Coastal Program, Unit I (§22.56.1301 of the Marin 
County Code) as described below. 

A. Water Supply: 

The Inverness Public Utility District currently provides water service to the residence 
and the project would not require additional water supply improvements. 

B. Septic System Standards: 

Marin County Environmental Health Services reviewed the project and determined 
that the project would not affect the existing septic system. 

C. Grading and Excavation: 

The subject property has 100% slope in the location of the trail and minor grading is 
proposed for approximately 5 cubic yards of excavation and fill. All cut and fill slopes 
will be stabilized with straw wattles and jute netting, and native landscaping is 
proposed. 

D. Archaeological Resources: 
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Review of the Marin County Archaeological Sites Inventory indicates that the subject 
property is located in an area of high archaeological sensitivity. However, the minor 
grading on a steep slope would not likely disturb cultural resources because mcist of 
the level areas of the site has previously been disturbed. A condition of approval 
requires that in the event cultural resources are discovered during construction, all 
work shall immediately stop and the services of a qualified consulting archaeologist 
shall be engaged to assess the value of the resource and to develop appropriate 
mitigation measures. 

E. Coastal Access: 

The project is located more than on the shoreline of Tomales Bay at an elevation of 
approximately 0 feet to 74 feet and would not impede coastal access. 

F. Housing: 

____________ Ib_e_ j:>rOQ()sestpr(Jject would not result in the removal_ of a resideJJtlalhuilding_thaL~-­
provides housing opportunities for people of low or moderate income, and would not 
affect the availability of housing stock within the Inverness community. 

G. Stream and Wetland Conservation Protection: 

The project site is not located near a creek or in an area subject to the streamside 
conservation policies of the Local Coastal Program. 

H. Dune Protection: 

The project site is not located in a dune protection area as identified by the Natural 
Resources Map for Unit II of the Local Coastal Program. 

I. Wildlife Habitat: 

The Natural Resources Map for Unit II of the Local Coastal Program indicates that 
the subject property is located in an area of sensitive wildlife resources. Also, review 
of the California Natural Diversity Data Base, prepared by the State Department of 
Fish and Wildlife, indicates that the subject property is located within Yz-mile of a 
known Northern Spotted Owl (Strix occidentalis caurina) nest site. This species is on 
the federal lists of endangered species. The project will result in no impacts to the 
suitable habitat for Northern Spotted Owls because it involves construction of small 
accessory structures. 

J. Protection of Native Plant Communities: 

The Natural Resources Map for Unit II of the Local Coastal Program indicates that 
the subject property is not in an area containing rare plants. A review of the 
California Natural Diversity Data Base, prepared by the State Department of Fish 
and Game, indicates that the subject property is not located near sensitive plant 
species. The relatively small-scale project on previously disturbed property would not 
have an adverse impact on the habitat of native plant communities and would include 
enhancement with planting of native species within the disturbed area. 
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K. Shoreline Protection: 

The subject property is adjacent to the shoreline, but the proposed project would not 
result in adverse effects to the shoreline. The project would not require additional 
shoreline protection, as evidenced by the project geotechnical report. 

L. Geologic Hazards: 

The project site is located 530 feet from the San Andreas Fault Zone and 
approximately 1,000 feet from a mapped fault and would be subjected to strong 
ground shaking during a proximate seismic event. The Marin County Community 
Development Agency - Building Inspection Division will determine structural 
compliance with the California Building Code. 

M. Public Works Projects: 

The proposed project does not entail expansion of public roads, flood control 
projects, or utility services. 

N. Land Division Standards: 

No land division is proposed as part of this project. 

0. Visual Resources: 

The project would result in the construction of a trail with steps and stairs with minor 
vegetation removal and would result in no adverse visual effects. 

P. RecreationNisitor Facilities: 

The project site is governed by C-RA:B4 (Coastal, Single-family Residential, B4 
Building District) zoning regulations that allows for a uses accessory to the primary 
residential uses. The project would have no effect on recreation or visitor serving 
facilities. 

Q. Historic Resource Preservation: 

The existing residence on the subject property is not historically significant. 
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SECTION 2: ACTION 

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED, that the Deputy Zoning Administrator approves 
the Rumsey Coastal Permit application pursuant to Marin County Interim Zoning Code Section 
22.56.1301. This Coastal Permit approval permits the as-built construction of a portion of the 
trail, and the construction of a new trail alignment near the shoreline for access from the existing 
residence to the shoreline of Tomales Bay, subject to the following conditions: 

SECTION 3: CONDITIONS OF PROJECT APPROVAL 

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED, that the Deputy Zoning Administrator approves 
the Rumsey Coastal Permit application subject to the following conditions: 

1. Plans submitted for Building Permits for the approved project shall substantially conform to 
plans on file in the Marin County Community Development Agency, Planning Division, 

. identified. af! Exbitlit A,u"8umseyBesid<tQ~a.~120~Camioo~deLMa[,Jn"erness,~California~" -~­
consisting of four sheets prepared by Eric Ford Olsen, Hyphae Design Laboratory, date 
stamped received February 11, 2013. 

2. BEFORE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT, the applicant shall revise the site plan or 
other first sheet of the office and job site copies of the Building Permit plans to list these 
Coastal Permit conditions of approval as notes. 

3. During construction, the applicant shall take all appropriate measures, including watering 
of disturbed areas and covering the beds of trucks hauling fill to or spoils from the site, to 
prevent dust from grading and fill activity from depositing on surrounding properties. 

4. The applicant shall be responsible for ensuring that the number of construction vehicles 
shall be limited to the minimum number necessary to complete the project. 

5. No trees shall be removed. 

6. If archaeological, historic, or prehistoric resources are discovered during construction, 
construction activities shall cease, and the Community Development Agency staff shall be 
notified so that the extent and location of discovered materials may be recorded by a 
qualified archaeologist, and disposition of artifacts may occur in compliance with State and 
Federal law. A registered archeologist, chosen by the County and paid for by the 
applicant, shall assess the site and shall submit a written report to the Community 
Development Agency staff advancing appropriate mitigations to protect the resources 
discovered. No work at the site may recommence without approval of the Community 
Development Agency staff. All future development of the site must be consistent with 
findings and recommendations of the archaeological report as approved by the 
Community Development Agency staff. If the report identifies significant resources, of the 
permit may be required to implement mitigations to protect resources. Additionally, the 
identification and subsequent disturbance of an Indian midden requires the issuance of an 
excavation permit by the Department of Public Works in compliance with Chapter 5.32 
(Excavating Indian Middens) of the County Code. 
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7. All construction activities shall comply with the following standards: 

a. Construction activity is only permitted between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m., 
Monday through Friday, and 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. on Saturday. No 
construction shall be permitted on Sundays and the following holidays (New Year's 
Day, President's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving 
Day, and Christmas Day). Loud noise-generating constructioncrelated equipment 

. (e.g., backhoes, generators, jackhammers) can be maintained, operated, or serviced 
at the construction site from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday only. 
Minor jobs (e.g., painting, hand sanding, sweeping) with minimal or no noise impacts 
on the surrounding properties are exempted from the limitations on construction 
activity. At the applicant's request, the Community Development Agency staff may 
administratively authorize minor modifications to these hours of construction. 

b. It shall be the responsibility of the applicant to ensure that all construction materials 
and equipment are stored on-site (or secured at an approved off-site location) and 
that all contractor vehicles are parked in such a manner as to permit safe passage 
for vehicular, pedestrian, and bicycle traffic at all times. 

8. The applicant/owner hereby agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the County of 
Marin and its agents, officers, attorneys, or employees from any claim, action, or 
proceeding, against the County or its agents, officers, attorneys, or employees, to attack, 
set aside, void, or annul the approval of the 261 lineal foot trail for access from the existing 
single-farnily residence to the shoreline of Tomales Bay for \Aihich action is brought within 
the applicable statute of limitations. 

9. Any changes or additions to the project shall be submitted to the Community Development 
Agency in writing for review and approval before the contemplated modifications may be 
initiated. Construction involving modifications that do not substantially comply with the 
approval, as determined by the Community Development Agency staff, may be required to 
be halted until proper ;;~uthorization for the modifications are obtained by the applicant. 

10. BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, the applicant shall submit written verification from a 
landscape professional that the landscaping shown on Sheet L4 (Ecology Plan) of the 
approved plans has been properly installed. 

SECTION 4: VESTING AND APPEAL RIGHTS 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the applicant must vest the Rumsey 
Coastal Permit approval (Project ID: 2012-0291) by substantially completing all of the approved 
work, before July 11, 2013, or all rights granted in this approval shall lapse unless the applicant 
applies for an extension at least 30 days before the expiration date and the Community 
Development Director approves it. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this decision is final unless appealed to 
the Planning Commission. A Petition for Appeal and a $600.00 filing fee must be submitted in 
the Community Development Agency, Planning Division, Room 308, Marin County Civic Center, 
San Rafael, no later than 4:00 p.rn. on Apri118, 2013. · 
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SECTION 5: DECISION 

This decision was made at a regular meeting of the Deputy Zoning Administrator of the County 
of Marin, State of California, on the 11th day of April, 2013. 

Attest: 

I 'JEREMY TEJIRIAN 
/~TY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR --

~fkcQ{,~2J Joyce E ans 
Deputy oning Administrator Secretary 
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STATE  OF  CALIFORNIA -- THE  RESOURCES  AGENCY  EDMUND G. BROWN JR.,  Governor 

CALIFORNIA  COASTAL  COMMISSION 

CENTRAL COAST DISTRICT OFFICE 

725 FRONT STREET, SUITE 300 

SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060-4508 

VOICE  (831) 427-4863      FAX (831) 427-4877 

 

APPEAL FROM COASTAL PERMIT DECISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

 

Please Review Attached Appeal Information Sheet Prior To Completing This Form. 

 

SECTION I. Appellant(s) 

 
Name: Environmental Action Committee of West Marin, Amy Trainer, Executive Director 

Mailing Address:   PO Box 609 

City: Point Reyes Station Zip Code: 94956 Phone: 415-663-9312 

 

SECTION II. Decision Being Appealed 

 

1. Name of local/port government:  

 

Marin County 

2. Brief description of development being appealed:  

 

After-the-fact approval of illegally constructed private stairway and trail 261 feet long on 100% slope on a known 

unstable bluff down to the high tide line in a geologic hazard zone entirely within a wetland buffer area without 

proper review and mitigation and in violation of multiple Marin Certified LCP policies and corresponding 

development code sections. This private stairway would never have been permitted under a proper application of the 

Marin LCP if the property owner had followed the legal process and applied for a CDP prior to construction. 

3. Development's location (street address, assessor's parcel no., cross street, etc.):  

 

120 Camino del Mar, Inverness; Assessor's Parcel 112-032-03 

4. Description of decision being appealed (check one.): 

 

 Approval; no special conditions  

 Approval with special conditions: 

 Denial 

 

Note:  For jurisdictions with a total LCP, denial decisions by a local government cannot be 

appealed unless the development is a major energy or public works project. Denial 

decisions by port governments are not appealable. 
 

TO BE COMPLETED BY COMMISSION: 

 

    APPEAL NO:       

  

    DATE FILED:       

  

    DISTRICT:       
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APPEAL FROM COASTAL PERMIT DECISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT (Page 2) 

 

5. Decision being appealed was made by (check one): 
 

 Planning Director/Zoning Administrator 

 City Council/Board of Supervisors 

 Planning Commission 

 Other 
 

6. Date of local government's decision: April 11, 2013 
 

7. Local government’s file number (if any): Resolution 13-105 

 

SECTION III. Identification of Other Interested Persons 

 

Give the names and addresses of the following parties.  (Use additional paper as necessary.) 
 

a. Name and mailing address of permit applicant: 
 

Peter Rumsey & Anna Edmondson 

5201 Harbord Drive 

Oakland, CA 94618 

b. Names and mailing addresses as available of those who testified (either verbally or in writing) at 

the city/county/port hearing(s).  Include other parties which you know to be interested and should 

receive notice of this appeal. 
 

 (1) Amy Trainer, Executive Director 

Environmental Action Committee of West Marin 

Po Box 609 Point Reyes Station, CA 94956 

  

(2)       

  

(3)       

  

(4)       
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APPEAL FROM COASTAL PERMIT DECISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT (Page 3) 

 

SECTION IV. Reasons Supporting This Appeal 
 

PLEASE NOTE: 
 

 Appeals of local government coastal permit decisions are limited by a variety of factors and requirements of the Coastal 

Act.  Please review the appeal information sheet for assistance in completing this section. 

 State briefly your reasons for this appeal.  Include a summary description of Local Coastal Program, Land Use Plan, 

or Port Master Plan policies and requirements in which you believe the project is inconsistent and the reasons the 

decision warrants a new hearing.  (Use additional paper as necessary.) 

 This need not be a complete or exhaustive statement of your reasons of appeal; however, there must be sufficient 

discussion for staff to determine that the appeal is allowed by law.  The appellant, subsequent to filing the appeal, may 

submit additional information to the staff and/or Commission to support the appeal request. 
 

The construction of a private stairway on an unstable bluff without a permit entirely within a wetland 

buffer area and geologic hazard zone never would have been permitted under a proper application of the 

Marin LCP Unit II policies if the property owner had followed the legal process and applied for a coastal 

development permit prior to construction. The Environmental Action Committee of West Marin is 

concerned that this unpermitted construction has not been adequetely mitigated, that Marin County failed 

in a number of ways to appropriately apply the Unit II LCP policies to this after-the-fact permit 

application, and thus appeals Marin County's approval of this illegally constructed stairway for the 

following five reasons: 

 

First, findings IV.B and V.A of the County's adopted resolution incorrectly state that construction of this 

261-foot long stairway and trail is an "accessory structure" and is thus a principal permitted use.  The 

development of the stairs through a wetland buffer on an unstable bluff is not a "principally permitted" 

use in the C-R-1 zone under Interim Code Section 22.57.052I. This section specifies that "Accessory 

Buildings" are principally permitted, where  "Building" means any structure, having a roof supported by 

columns or by walls and intended for the shelter, housing or enclosure of any person, animal or chattel.  

(22.02.130I and 22.02.120I).  The Marin County Unit II LCP does not mention anywhere the allowance, 

or permitting, of private bluff stairways. 

 

Second, the entire 261-foot illegally constructed stairway and trail is within a wetland buffer. The 

County staff report fails to mention this fact - thus finding VI.G. is incorrect under the heading "Stream 

and Wetland Conservation Protection." By failing to acknowledge that the stairway was entirely within 

an Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area (ESHA) buffer, the County did not require any mitigation or 

discuss wetland buffer impacts. Marin County Unit II LCP  only allows for development within a 

wetland buffer for 1) diking, filling or dredging a wetland, which this development is not; or 2) resource-

dependent activities including "fishing, recreational clamming, hiking, hunting, nature study, bird-

watching and boating," none of which comprises this development. This development is absolutely not a 

"resource-dependent" activity that would be allowed within a wetland buffer and a permit for its 

construction would have been denied if properly applied for prior to construction. 

 

Third, for two reasons the county failed to adequately assess the geologic hazards. First, the geotechnical 

report is inadequate because it focuses on the strength of the underlying geologic formation and fails to 

address the obvious remnants of recent slides that have occurred in the past five years on this bluff. 

Second, the geotechnical analysis by Torikian Associates dated February 11, 2013 was performed prior 

to neighboring property owner Jim Pettigrew's submission to the CDA (Rumsey Staff Report, page 4).  

Pettigrew complained about the location of the steps at the shoreline, and pointed out in his submission 
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that the bluff was unstable and prone to slides. As a result of Pettigrew's comments, the trail was 

proposed to be realigned, but no new geotechnical report was required (Staff Report, page 2). Finding 

IV.E in the Resolution is incorrect because the project, even with jute netting and waddling, will not 

minimize soil disturbance or maximize protection of natural vegetation. Marin LCP Unit II policies for 

hazards state that an applicant for development in a geologic hazard area "shall be required to 

demonstrate that the area of construction is stable for development, the development will not create a 

hazard or diminish the stability of the area," that new structures "shall be set back a sufficient distance 

from the bluff edge to ensure with reasonable certainty that they are not threatened by bluff retreat within 

their expected economic lifespans (50 years)," and that "new development shall be sited and designed so 

that no protective shoreline structures are or will be necessary to protect the building from erosion or 

storm damage during its expected economic lifespan (50 years)."  The County did not make these 

findings in its Resolution approving the after-the-fact permit, and the geologic information in the record 

is insufficient to allow for findings that meet the above-cited Marin Certified LCP Unit II policies 

regarding geologic hazards. 

 

Fourth, the top of the bluff is anchored by the now-exposed roots of mature trees, but no report from a 

certified arborist was required as part of the application to the County. Two mature Tan Oaks and a 

mature Alder exist on the ledge where the steps carve into the bluff. These mature trees and their 

established root systems are likely holding together the upper portion of this bluff. The construction of 

the steps has exposed the tree roots, as well as realigned the slope of this area, and without a certified 

arborist report it is unclear the extent to which the tree roots have been compromised, and what the long-

term impact will be - both to the tree roots and the stability of the bluff. 

 

Finally, the approved Resolution incorrectly evaluated the coastal access requirements under the Marin 

Certified LCP Unit II policies. The County did not make the required finding under Interim Code section 

22.56.130I.E on providing for public access: sub-section 1.a.i requires an applicant to offer a dedication 

of public access where the development is from between the nearest public road and the ocean; sub-

section 1.b requires the County to make a specific finding that public access would be inconsistent with 

the development, and that mitigation measures could not be developed.  The County's April 11th 

Resolution made neither of these required findings. In addition, the Resolution did not make a provision 

of public access a condition of development by any of 4 methods (grant of fee interest, deed restriction, 

grant of easement, or payment of in-lieu fee) that are required in Unit II public access policies. 

 

For the above-state reasons, the Environmental Action Committee of West Marin respectfully submits 

this appeal of Marin County's approval of Resolution 13-105. 
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APPEAL FROM COASTAL PERMIT DECISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT (Page 4) 

 

SECTION V. Certification 

 

The information and facts stated above are correct to the best of my/our knowledge. 

 

 

 

 Signature of Appellant(s) or Authorized Agent 

 

 Date: Amy Trainer, Exec. Dir. May 7, 2013 

 

 Note: If signed by agent, appellant(s) must also sign below. 

 

Section VI.  Agent Authorization 

 

I/We hereby authorize       

to act as my/our representative and to bind me/us in all matters concerning this appeal. 

 

 

 

  Signature of Appellant(s) 

 

 Date:       
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Environmental Action Committee of West Marin 
PO Box 609 Point Reyes, California 94956 

www.eacmarin.org  415.663.9312 

 
June 11, 2013 
 
Ms. Laurel Kellner, planner 
California Coastal Commission 
Via email:  laurel.kellner@coastal.ca.gov 
 
 Re:  Appeal No. A-2-MAR-13-0204 
 
Dear Ms. Kellner, 
 
The Environmental Action Committee of West Marin (EAC) appreciates the opportunity to 
respond to the documents submitted by Peter Rumsey and Anna Edmondson, owners of the 
property at 120 Camino del Mar in Inverness (property owners), last Friday, June 7th. The 
property owners’ June 7th documents do not change the staff’s analysis or conclusion that a 
substantial issue exists with regard to EAC’s appeal. The June 7th documents do not alter the core 
issue that Marin County wrongly applied the Marin certified LCP Unit II in multiple ways to 
grant an after-the-fact coastal development permit to an illegally constructed bluff staircase in a 
wetland buffer area.  
 
EAC firmly believes that the analysis contained in the staff report is correct and remains 
unchanged by the property owners’ June 7th submittal. The County decision lacked the required 
and necessary information to make a decision to issue a coastal permit. Moreover, if the property 
owners had appropriately sought permit approval prior to constructing this development EAC 
believes that the permit would have been denied.  
 
The June 7th documents contain material misstatements of fact that EAC would like to correct for 
the record. 
 
Hyphae Design Response Letter Errors:   
The Hyphae Design response letter wrongly assumes that the C-APZ and C-RMP zoning 
categories and policies apply to the 120 Camino del Mar property. The subject property is in 
neither the C-APZ nor C-RMP zoning districts, thus the comments regarding permitted uses in 
those districts are not germane. In any event, the language of Interim Code Sections 22.57.052I 
and 22.57.053I unambiguously does not include private bluff staircases as either a principal 
permitted use or conditional use in the C-R-1 zoning district. 
 
The response letter acknowledges that the entire development is located within a protected 
wetland buffer, in violation of the Marin certified LCP Unit II.  The response letter also states 
that the wetland in the immediate area of shoreline,  “will remain undisturbed.” Common sense 
dictates that this cannot be the case because the stone steps will extend to the mean high tide line.  
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Environmental Action Committee of West Marin 
PO Box 609 Point Reyes, California 94956 

www.eacmarin.org  415.663.9312 

The June 7th documents claim that the public access “pathway does not extend  . . . to the mean 
high tide line.”  This statement is incorrect.  The stairway goes all the way down to the shoreline, 
both as currently developed and as proposed to be rerouted. 
 
This development would normally require a setback from the edge of the bluff  “of sufficient 
distance to eliminate the need for shoreline protective devices.”  Instead, the property owners 
constructed the stairway entirely on the bluff that has a recent history of multiple slides, of which 
some have been significant.  The “estimated life of the stairs” is not the standard for determining 
a bluff erosion buffer for bluff-top development.    
 
Marin’s Interim Code requires that public access be “offered for dedication” and distinguishes 
the requirement to offer an easement from acceptance of the easement by an appropriate agency 
or private organization.  The exception to the public access provision may occur if the access 
way would seriously interfere with the privacy of existing homes.  However, the privacy issue 
arises only if the path for pedestrian access cannot be separated by 10 feet or more from the 
existing single-family residence or be separated by landscaping or fencing; however, there 
appears to be a greater than 10-foot setback from the residence to the adjacent property owner’s 
fence.  The LCP envisions a privacy fence for such trails, which would appear to be feasible in 
the setback. 
 
Finally, it should be noted that the property owners readily admit that there is ample nearby 
public access to public beaches – Chicken Ranch Beach is approximately 850 feet to the south, 
and public access is available 1500 feet to the north at end of Camino del Mar at Shell Beach 
[not Hearts Desire] which is part of Tomales Bay State Park. It seems contrary to the intent, 
spirit, and letter of the Coastal Act that any property owner that is practically next door to such 
exceptional public beaches would be allowed to retain illegally constructed and wrongly 
permitted private beach access when some of the best public access in West Marin exists so 
nearby.  
 
 
Hyphae Design Transmittal Letter Errors: 
The letter refers to a “restoration plan.” It is important to note that any restoration on the site 
would be for mitigating some of the damage resulting from the construction of the illegal 
stairway development that was constructed before Hyphae Design was engaged on behalf of the 
property owners. It is not restoring the status quo ante. 
 
The transmittal letter claims that the property owners have sat down “with most of the local 
Inverness community who initially raised concern, but all approved of the project...” This 
statement is incorrect.  We are aware of no member of the Inverness Association approached by 
the property owners who have approved or supported this illegal development. EAC does not 
support the illegal development.  In response to a question that Ms. Edmondson asked Bridger 
Mitchell, who serves both as the vice-chair of the Inverness Association and president of the 
EAC, during a site visit he specifically told the property owner that one question in his mind was 
whether a coastal permit could be issued for the project, given the LCP’s requirements. Upon 
closer examination of the LCP requirements, Mr. Mitchell concluded that a coastal permit could 
not be issued for the illegal development. 
 
 
Geologist Torikian Letter Errors:   
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Environmental Action Committee of West Marin 
PO Box 609 Point Reyes, California 94956 

www.eacmarin.org  415.663.9312 

The Torikian letter wrongly claims that the “bottom of the stairs” is not the low point of the steps 
for the trail. The fact is that the steps continue down to the high tide line and would be subject to 
run-up from abnormal waves or a tsunsami, as well as from sea-level rise. The Torikian letter 
does not address the multiple bluff slides that have occurred in recent years. Additionally, the 
follow-up Torikian letter does not address the not-yet-constructed rerouting of the lower portion 
of the trail. 
 
 
Thank you very much for your consideration of our comments.  
 
Respectfully yours, 
 
 
 
 
Amy Trainer, Executive Director 
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